## 502285635 03/26/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Smalti Technology Ltd.	03/22/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mitile Ltd.
Street Address:	64 Penrhos Rd
City:	Bangor
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	LL572AX

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13236516
Application Number:	13236528
Patent Number:	8057233

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: +44 7974 181823
Email: jo@biokinetics.co.uk
Correspondent Name: Thomas Edwards
Address Line 1: 64 Penrhos Rd

Address Line 4: Bangor, UNITED KINGDOM LL572AX

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas Joseph edwards

Total Attachments: 2

source=page 1 MiTile assignment#page1.tif source=page 2 MiTile assignment#page1.tif

OP \$120 00 1

PATENT REEL: 030081 FRAME: 0890

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Smalti Technology Limited, having a primary place of business at c/o Gardners, Brynford House, Brynford Street, Holywell, Flintshire, CH8 7RD, United Kingdom, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto MiTile Limited, having a primary place of business at 64 Penrhos Road, Bangor, Gwynedd, Wales, LL57 2AX, United Kingdom, ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to (a) all patents and patent applications listed below; (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, parents, continuations-in-part, divisionals and extensions (collectively "related cases") of such patents and patent applications; (c) patents or patent applications (i) to which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, (ii) for which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly incorporate by reference any or all of the foregoing or are directly or indirectly incorporated by reference by any of the foregoing; (d)the inventions, discoveries and improvements described or claimed in any or all of the foregoing (collectively "Patent Rights"):

Patent No.	Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
8,057,233	11/142,955	US	June 2, 2005	November 15, 2011	MANIPULABLE INTERACTIVE DEVICES
	13/236,516	US	September 19, 2011		METHOD OF CHANGING PROCESSOR-GENERATED INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERIZATIONS PRESENTED ON MULTIPLE INTERACTING PROCESSOR- CONTROLLED OBJECTS
	13/236,528	US	September 19, 2011		PROCESSOR- CONTROLLED OBJECT

Additionally, Assignor agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in the United States of America for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, and (iii) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned Patent Rights. The Assignor retains no substantial rights in the above enumerated Patent Rights. The Assignor further agrees and confirms that the Assignment conveys to the Assignee the benefit of the convention priority right arising under the Paris Convention for the Patent Rights in the United States of America.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency, particularly the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America , to

issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
Smalti Technology Limited	MiTile Limited
By:	By: Name: Thomas Joseph EDWARDS Title: Managing Director
Date: 22 March 2013	Date: 22 March 2013
WITNESS/ By:	WITNESS / By:
Name: THOMAS MARTIN OWE	Name: THOMAS MARTIN OWEN
Date: 22 March 2013 Date:	22nd March 2012